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Recently, the Director of the Division of Child Support (DCS) requested Office of the General Counsel (OGC) to provide an opinion concerning the authority of DCS to deny, revoke, or suspend the licenses of operators of child care facilities and the certifications of family child care home providers.  OGC was asked to answer this question in relation to the applicable federal and state laws that address the authority of the Commonwealth of Kentucky to deny, suspend, or revoke certain licenses held by individuals who have accrued child support arrearages.

42 United States Code, Section 666(a)(16) [Section 466(a)(16) of the Social Security Act] specifies that each state must have laws in effect requiring the use of procedures that give the state the authority to withhold or suspend, or restrict the use of, drivers’ licenses, professional and occupational licenses, and recreational and sporting licenses of individuals owing overdue support.  This also applies to individuals who fail, after receiving appropriate notice, to comply with subpoenas or warrants relating to paternity or child support proceedings.

The state requirement for the denial, suspension, or revocation of a license or certificate is found at KRS 205.712(9)-(12).  KRS 205.712(9) specifies:  “The cabinet shall determine the name of an obligor owing an arrearage and shall indefinitely deny, suspend, or revoke a license or certification that has been issued if the person has a child support arrearage that equals or exceeds the amount that would be owed after six (6) months of nonpayment or fails, after receiving appropriate notice, to comply with subpoenas or warrants relating to paternity or child support proceedings as provided by 42 U.S.C. sec. 666(a)(16).”
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The state statutes, which implement the federal statute, address a license or certification that is subject to denial, suspension, or revocation due to owing a child support arrearage.  This type of license or certification is issued to a specific individual who satisfies the standard and specifications for a license or certification issued by a licensing or certifying board.

The license to operate a child care facility or the certification to operate a family child care home is issued for a specified physical location and is generally based on compliance with health and safety standards for the facility.  This type of license or certification is not of the professional, occupational, recreational, or sporting category that is issued by a board to an individual.  A child care facility license and a family child care home certification are issued by state agencies, which are not “boards” of licensure or certification.  In addition, the licensee may be a partnership, corporation, or other entity that does not owe child support arrearages in the business name.

Therefore, based on the preceding information, it is the opinion of OGC that current child support statutes at KRS 205.712(9)-(12) do not authorize the denial, suspension, or revocation of child care provider licenses/certifications for the nonpayment of child support arrearages.  The current law applies to drivers’ licenses and concealed deadly weapons’ licenses, and professional, occupational, recreational, and sporting licenses or certifications issued to individuals by a board of licensure or board of certification.

A hard copy of Legal Opinion CFC-OC-00-04 will be sent to Service Region Administrators, IV-D contracting officials, area office managers, and other CFC staff who are on the distribution list to receive legal opinions.  IR #879/AM-01-02 will serve as the cover letter for Legal Opinion CFC-OC-00-04.







